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ECONOMIC CONFIDENCE AND OUTLOOK

Economic optimism was at the lowest level seen in two years. Net confidence* was -58, the lowest it has been
since October/November 2020 (when net confidence was -64).

Economic confidence in past 6 months Confidence in economic outlook for Scotland over next
M Increased M Stayed the same M Decreased 12 months
41,4 58,9
% %
Very/fairly Not very/not at all
31% confident confident

PERFORMANCE OVER LAST SIX MONTHS
5% 36% of businesses had performed well in the last
six months, while 22% had struggled.

Oct/ Nov  Feb Jun Oct/ Feb/ June/ Oct/Nov

20 21 21 Nov 21 Mar22 July22 22
1% .
5% 7% B Exceptionally well
More confident: Less confident: Quite well
- Tourism (13% - HIE-client engaged (77%
increased) decreased) 29% Fairly steady
- Performed wellinlast - Struggled in last six months m Struggled slightly
six months (10%) (81%)
- Not confident in viability (87%) m Struggled markedly
41% m Don’t know
MARKETS OF OPERATION
77% were importing from outside Scotland, with
33% importing from outside the UK. Performed well: Struggled:
- 0, - -, 0,
Markets from which goods were sourced ) .T_g:rsi:fnﬁ(f;/s) : g ot;t:f:cfzd?ﬁ)k (27%)
B Oct/Nov 22 - Confident in viability (41%) - Not confident in viability
92% 97% ™ Oct/Nov 21 - Able to plan beyond next (58%)
° 76A) 73% 12 months (54%) - Unable to plan more than

a month ahead (31%)
33% 3%

B B | AspecTs OF PERFORMANCE

Scotland Rest of the UK Outside UK Over the last six months
49% were exporting goods or services outside W Increased " Stay,ed the same
Scotland, with 29% exporting outside of the UK. M Decreased W Don’t know
i Sales or
Markets to which goods were sold 34% 44% 22% B
® Oct/Nov 22 turnover °
95% 97% B Oct/Nov 21
Employment 44 73% 14%
47% 45%
29% 27%
- - I Exports RIS 62% 18% |13
Scotland Rest of the UK Outside the UK

M *The net figure is the difference between ‘increased’ and ‘decreased’ levels of confidence




VIABILITY

The majority (85%) of businesses were confident they would be viable in the next six months, while 13%

were not. Confidence was down on June/July 2022, when 91% were confident and 9% not.

Confidence in viability over the next six months |‘ ’|
I More confident average: Less confident than average:
8 5 o I‘ 1 3 ’ e 25+ staff (94% confident) <« Tourism (25% not confident)
% % * Performed well in past six * 0-4 staff (15%)
. months (95%) e Struggled in past six months
Not confident * Accessible rural (92%)

(36%)
* Employee-owned (95%) * Family-owned (15%)

Confident

38% very/ 47% fairly 10% not very/ 3% not at all

OUTLOOK FOR THOSE NOT CONFIDENT IN
THEIR VIABILITY

Expected operating position in six months’ time

Still operating, but at a loss - 25%
Downsized . 16%

Ceased operating completely I 7%

Too soon to say - 38%

Base: Those not confident in their viability (137)

OUTLOOK FOR THOSE CONFIDENT IN
THEIR VIABILITY

Expected performance in six months’ time

L so%
o 13%

o 13%
2%

Base: Those confident in their viability (854)

Operating about the same level

Below where we are now

Over and above where we are
now

Too soon to say

ABILITY TO PLAN AHEAD

£ | How far ahead do you feel able to plan at the moment?

23% of businesses felt unable to plan
more than a month ahead

0, [s)
. 149% 20% 23% 17% 13%
2%
From week to Monthly No more than 3 No more than 6 No more than 12  Beyond 12 Not at all
week months ahead months ahead months ahead months
FINANCIAL CONCERNS ACCESS TO FINANCE

87% of businesses were concerned about at least
one of these aspects of their finance:

Financial concerns

Unpredictable costs
Low profit margins or losses

Low or no cash reserves

Increased interest rates on
loan or debt

Restricted access to finance

Repayment of COVID-19
recovery loans

Repayment of other debt

51% of businesses were currently using or
planning to use some form of finance.

Forms of finance used/planned

Loans from banks / financial
institutions

Public sector grants or loans

Credit or overdrafts

Equity finance or shares

Crowd funding or peer lending

24% 11%

H Already using
!3% ¥ Planning to use




COST INCREASES

Almost all businesses (99%) had experienced cost increases in the past 12 months,

£

£ | Over the past 12 months, how much have these costs increased for your business?

with 83% experiencing substantial cost increases.

Any

H Substantially Moderately mSlightly B Noincrease ®Don'tknow increase
Raw materials 18% 8% 11% | 7% BE:yI%3
Electricity and gas 18% 8% A 81%
Transportation of goods 24% 8% 13% A 77%
Equipment purchase or repair 30% 11% 17% A 77%
Business rates and insurance 32% 23% 21% A 72%
Other utilities 23% 13% 25% i 68%
Staff wages 28% 17% 37% 8 56%
Cost of servicing debts 14% 9% 51% 18% 32%

Mortgage or rent

Recruitment

11%

5%

MOST IMPACTFUL COST INCREASES

Cost increases having the biggest impacts (top 5)

Electricity and gas _ 53%
Raw materials _ 51%
Transportation of goods _ 39%

Other utilities - 19%
Staff wages - 16%

Sectors with higher than average impacts:
* Food and drink: raw materials, transportation of goods,
and equipment purchase/repair

e Tourism: electricity and gas,
and mortgage/rent

other utilities, staff, wages

* Financial and business services: staff wages

DISRUPTION TO PLANS

75% of businesses had delayed or postponed
plans because of cost increases.

Plans disrupted due to cost increases

Energy efficiency
improvements

New capital projects
Increasing wages or benefits
Investing in technology

New products or services

Recruiting new staff

Upgrading or moving
premises

Staff training and
development

D 36%
I 35%
D 32%
S 30%
D 28%
D 23%
S 23%
T 19%

63%
8% 18%
IMPACTS OF COST INCREASES 4l

L]

16%

Impacts on businesses (top 6)

Reduced profit margins

(2))]

Delayed / postponed growth
plans

42%

Unable to set prices

37%

Loss / reduction in customer
demand

35%

Pressure on staff costs

29%

Im
X

Less competitive [ryAZA

ACTIONS IN RESPONSE TO THE COST CRISIS
Actions taken/planned (top 10)

Absorbing costs 70%

Increasing prices 68%

Making energy efficiency

. 55%
improvements

Using cash reserves 45%

Sourcing alternative

. . 44%
materials, goods or services

Investing in the business 42%

Adapting our products or
services

Collaborating

Reducing our operations or

. ()73
opening hours
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Sharing premises or
resources

[
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PERSONAL IMPACTS OF COST CRISIS

79% of business owners/senior managers

reported impacts on their own wellbeing.

Impacts on business owners/senior managers

Generally feeling worried or
stressed

Working longer hours

Struggling to balance work and
home life

Reduced my own pay or benefits

My mental health has suffered

My physical health has suffered

IMPACTS OF THE COST CRISIS ON STAFF

62% of employers reported impacts the cost crisis

was having on their staff.

3%
2%
5%
4%
o 13%
o 13%

o 10%

Impacts on staff
Working at or beyond capacity

Requests for flexibility in work patterns
or locations

Low morale

Requests for longer hours/ additional
work

Requests for financial advice and
support

Increase in sickness absence

Requests for mental health support

Base: All employers (790)

SUPPORT FOF STAFF IN RESPONSE TO THE COST CRISIS o0o0

Actions being taken/planned Base: All employers (790) ﬁﬂﬁ
64%  51%  50% 4% 30% )

(0]

Engaging Increasing Flexible Targeting Mental Supporting Other Free  Signposting One-off Offering
with wages  working supportat health home or financial meals external hardship shorter
staff to those on support remote  support support payments weeks on

understand lowest wages working same pay
needs

RECRUITMENT BUSINESS STRUCTURE

of businesses had recruited staff in the last
six months.

32%

Approaches taken to help recruit staff (top 5)

Helped source or provide
accommodation

Recruited from further afield
within the UK
Accommodated childcare
requirements

27%
24%
19%

Supported relocation costs 13%

Supported employment for
partners

12%

Tourism businesses and those in remote rural areas were
more likely to have helped source accommodation and
supported employment for partners .

Word of mouth or personal recommendation was seen

as the most effective recruitment method (by 74%).

Types of business structure

Women-led . 13%

Employee-owned I 10%

Base: For women-led — all giving an answer (841); for family
or employee-owned — all employers giving an answer (631)

More likely than average to be:

* Family-owned: food and drink

Women-led: tourism, creative industries and financial
and business services

Employee-owned: 25+ staff, creative industries and
financial and business services

NOTES: Survey fieldwork was conducted between 5 October and 30 November 2022, using telephone interviewing. In total 1,009
businesses and social enterprises participated. For more detail visit www.hie.co.uk/businesspanel. Findings are weighted to ensure a
representative sample of the regional business base. Where percentages do not sum to 100%, this may be due to rounding, the
exclusion of ‘don’t know’ categories, or multiple answers.



https://www.hie.co.uk/research-and-reports/businesspanel/



